

No. 22-1008

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORNER POST, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE  
FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
WEST VIRGINIA AND 17 OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General*

GRANT A. NEWMAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*

[additional counsel listed after signature page]

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented ..... I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Argument ..... 5

I. The Majority Rule Ignores The Principles,  
Presumptions, and Purposes Behind Statutes  
of Limitation ..... 5

II. The Majority Rule Improperly Elevates  
Regulations—and The Administrative State—  
Above All Else ..... 13

III. The Majority Rule Produces Everyday Harms  
For States and Others ..... 19

Conclusion ..... 26

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	13
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	11, 25
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	16
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 583 U.S. 71 (2018) .....	7
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	21
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	12
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	5, 6
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7

IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 177 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945) .....	1
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	14
<i>City of Saint Paul v. Evans</i> , 344 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v.</i> <i>Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012) .....	5
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	2, 8
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013) .....	18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	16
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v.</i> <i>NPS</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	10
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	15
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	6, 8
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	21
<i>Gen. Inv. Co. v. N.Y. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 228 (1926) .....	8
<i>Graceba Total Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 115 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016) .....	5, 6
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	14
<i>Harris v. FAA</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2, 4, 16
<i>Hire Order Ltd. v. Marianos</i> , 698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Ill. Cent. Gulf R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 720 F.2d 958 (7th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Lenoir Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 216 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15

VI

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	17
<i>Kissinger v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	9
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	5
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012) .....	12
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	10
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977) .....	14
<i>N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot. v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	2
<i>Nw. Tissue Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) .....	8, 12, 18
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	18
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023) .....	1

VII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	6
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	13
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Flowers</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	8
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) .....	19
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18, 19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	18
<i>In re Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	5
<i>Underwood Cotton Co. v. Hyundai Merch. Marine (Am.), Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020) .....	5
<i>United States v. George</i> , 228 U.S. 14 (1913) .....	17

VIII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Pa. Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973) .....	12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	16
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	17
<i>Vispiano v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 527 A.2d 66 (N.J. 1987) .....	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	15, 24
<i>Wolin v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1996).....	1
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	23

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 7.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3501 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14, 19, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1369 .....	12
44 U.S.C. § 2901 .....	9

IX

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Regulation</b>	
44 C.F.R. § 1222.22.....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexander Avery, <i>Foreign Corrupt Practices Act: Pleading Parent-Subsidiary Liability,</i> 35 J. NAT’L ASS’N ADMIN. L. JUDICIARY 131 (2015).....	7
Alexander Nabavi-Noori, <i>Agency Control and Internally Binding Norms,</i> 131 YALE L.J. 1278 (2022) .....	15
Amanda Frost, <i>Judicial Review of FDA Preemption Determinations,</i> 54 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 367 (1999) .....	21
Ann Woolhandler & Michael G. Collins, <i>Reining in State Standing,</i> 94 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2015 (2019) .....	22
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Governmental Sovereignty Actions,</i> 23 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 209 (2014).....	22
Anthony Johnstone, <i>Hearing the States,</i> 45 PEPP. L. REV. 575 (2018).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bradford Mank & Michael E. Solimine, <i>State Standing and National Injunctions</i> , 94 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1955 (2019) .....	22
CFPB Invokes Dormant Authority to <i>Examine Nonbank Companies Posing Risks to Consumers</i> , CFPB (Apr. 25, 2022) .....	24
Charles Davant IV, <i>Sorcerer or Sorcerer’s Apprentice?: Federal Agencies and the Creation of Individual Rights</i> , 2003 WIS. L. REV. 613 (2003) .....	21
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 STAN. L. REV. 999 (2015) .....	17
CLYDE WAYNE CREWS, JR., COMPETITIVE ENTER. INST., TEN THOUSAND COMMANDMENTS: AN ANNUAL SNAPSHOT OF THE FEDERAL REGULATORY STATE (2022) .....	15
David Sandler, <i>Forget What You Learned in Civics Class: The “Enrolled Bill Rule” and Why It’s Time to Overrule Field v. Clark</i> , 41 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 213 (2007) .....	16

XI

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
David Zaring, <i>Reasonable Agencies</i> , 96 VA. L. REV. 135 (2010).....	24
Elbert Lin, <i>States Swing the Federal Government: Protecting Liberty or Playing Politics?</i> , 52 U. RICH. L. REV. 633 (2018).....	20
Exec. Order No. 12,866 of Sept. 30, 1993, Regulatory Planning and Review, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	15
Ezra Rosser, <i>Affirmatively Resisting</i> , 50 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 123 (2022) .....	18
F. Andrew Hessick & William P. Marshall, <i>State Standing to Constrain the President</i> , 21 CHAP. L. REV. 83 (2018) .....	20
Harry G. Hutchison, <i>Protecting Liberty? State Secret Ballot Initiatives in the Shadow of Preemption and Federalism</i> , 6 NYU J.L. & LIBERTY 409 (2012).....	23
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Assessing the Administrative State</i> , 32 J.L. & POL. 239 (2017) .....	25

XII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jamelle C. Sharpe, <i>Toward (a) Faithful Agency in the Supreme Court’s Preemption Jurisprudence,</i> 18 GEO. MASON L. REV. 367 (2011) .....	22
Jeffrey J. Polich, <i>Judicial Review and the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act,</i> 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1425 (2000) .....	25
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules,</i> 96 COLUM. L. REV. 612 (1996) .....	17
John J. Coughlin, <i>The History of the Judicial Review of Administrative Power and the Future of Regulatory Governance,</i> 38 IDAHO L. REV. 89 (2001).....	15
Jonathan David Shaub, <i>Delegation Enforcement by State Attorneys General,</i> 52 U. RICH. L. REV. 653 (2018).....	20
Kimberly L. Wehle, <i>Defining Lawmaking Power,</i> 51 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 881 (2016) .....	17

XIII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Margaret H. Lemos & Ernest A. Young, <i>State Public-Law Litigation in an Age of Polarization</i> , 97 TEX. L. REV. 43 (2018).....	21
Mark C. Miller, <i>State Attorneys General, Political Lawsuits, and Their Collective Voice in the Inter-Institutional Constitutional Dialogue</i> , 48 J. LEGIS. 1 (2021) .....	20
<i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 HARV. L. REV. 457 (1897).....	1
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 DUKE L.J. ONLINE 91 (1995).....	25
S. Candice Hoke, <i>Preemption Pathologies and Civic Republican Values</i> , 71 B.U. L. REV. 685 (1991).....	23, 24
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Timing of Facial Challenges</i> , 43 AKRON L. REV. 51 (2010) .....	16
U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., MODERNIZING THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT (2020) .....	25
